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Authorized number of police officers 4,530a

Actual number of police officers 4,485b

Men 3,163

Women 1,322

a This figure of 4,530 authorized police officers includes permanently
authorized 4,407 police officers, plus those on a service loan, early retirement
or other special projects. These last three categories accounted for 123 positions.

b This figure of 4,485 police officers excludes the 114 temporary police
officers employed as at December 31.

Number of police officers

White collars 837

Blue collars 49

Crossing guards 531

Professionnals 48

Lawyers 5

Managers 121

Breakdown of civilian workforce

Total workforce authorized and filled by directorate

Directorate Authorized Filled Vacant

Operations Directorate

Police officers 4,377 4,321 56

Civilians 986 965 21

Strategic Directorate

Police officers 40 40 0

Civilians 50 49 1

Administration Directorate

Police officers 81 92 0

Civilians 531 502 29

Service Directorate

Police officers 32 32 0

Civilians 24 24 0

Total

Police officers 4,530 4,485* 56

Civilians 1,591 1,540 51

Total (police officers and civilians) 6,122 6,025 107

* Includes 83 extra positions.

Demographic statistics about our employees
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Breakdown of police
officers by age

Age bracket Number

20/24 252

25/29 660

30/34 876

35/39 882

40/44 921

45/49 731

50/54 143

55/59 16

60 and over 4

Total 4,485

Breakdown of police
officers by rank

Rank Number

Officer 3,208

Sergeant 466

Detective sergeant 564

Lieutenant 45

Detective lieutenant 68

Captain 0

Detective captain 1

Commander 88

Inspector 18

Chief inspector 16

Assistant director 7

Deputy director 3

Director 1

Breakdown of police
officers by years of service

Years of service Number

0/4 786

5/9 1,136

10/14 745

15/19 734

20/24 834

25/29 208

30/34 39

35 + 3

Breakdown of police officers according to level of education

Abbr. Certificate Certificate Certificate Master’s

Rank program or minor 1 or minor 2 or minor 3 Major Bach. or SSHGD Ph.D. TOTAL

Director 1 1

Deputy director 2 1 3

Assistant director 3 1 3 7

Chief inspector 7 3 6 16

Inspector 4 5 3 6 18

Commander 51 12 2 12 5 82

Sergeant-detective 1 1

Lieutenant 14 4 1 8 2 29

Lieutenant-Detective 16 5 2 1 7 31

Sergeant 70 22 3 1 54 7 1 158

Sergeant-detective 5 95 18 2 4 58 6 188

Officer 4 238 36 10 9 247 18 562

Total 9 498 102 23 15 393 55 1 1,096

Demographic statistics about our employees (suite)
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Departures
Total departures** 113

Retirements Number

Officer 21

Sergeant 10

Detective sergeant 22

Lieutenant 2

Detective lieutement 8

Captain 0

Detective captain 6

Commander 1

Inspector 1

Chief inspector 0

Assistant director 0

Deputy director 0

Director 0

Total 71

** This total includes the departure 
of 13 temporary police officers.

Resignations Number

Permanent police officers 17

Tempory police officers 13

Auxiliary police officers 0

Total 30

Discharge Number

Due to disability 8

Due to dismissal 3

Total 11

Deaths Number

On duty 0

Off duty 1

Total 1

Hiring of neighbourhood police officers

Visible Ethnic
Total Majority minority minority First Nation

Temporary police officers

Year 2007 W M W M W M W M W M

31 85 23 63 6 15 2 7 0 0

116 86 21 9 0

Permanent police officers

Year 2007 W M W M W M W M W M

76 127 65 99 3 22 8 6 0 0

203 164 25 14 0

Demographic statistics about our employees (suite)
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Representativeness based on their gender and ethnicity

TEMPORARY POLICE OFFICERS

Group Women Men Total %

First Nations 0 0 0 0

Majority group 23 60 83 72.8

Ethnic minorities 2 7 9 7.9

Visible minorities 6 16 22 19.3

Total 31 83 114 100 %

PERMANENT POLICE OFFICERS

Group Women Men Total %

First Nations 7 5 12 0.4

Majority group 964 1,773 2,737 85.3

Ethnic minorities 69 174 243 7.6

Visible minorities 36 180 216 6.7

Total 1,076 2,132 3,208 100 %

PERMANENT HIGHER RANK OFFICERS

Group Women Men Total %

First Nations 2 4 6 0.5

Majority group 226 944 1,170 91.6

Ethnic minorities 16 50 66 5.2

Visible minorities 2 33 35 2.7

Total 246 1,031 1,277 100 %

PERMANENT ALL RANKS OFFICERS

Group Women Men Total %

First Nations 9 9 18 0.4

Majority group 1,190 2,717 3,907 87.1

Ethnic minorities 85 224 309 6.9

Visible minorities 38 213 251 5.6

Total 1,322 3,163 4,485 100 %

Demographic statistics about our employees (suite)
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Calls received 1,307,828

Response time 2 seconds

Average processing time 56 seconds

9-1-1 Emergency Centre

Average response time 
for Priority 1 calls

Real alarms 2,635

Break-in 2,093

Hold-up 542

False alarms 37,718

Break-in 36,030

Hold-up 1,688

Amounts charged
for false alarms $2,129,339

Break-in $1,596,574

Hold-up $532,765

SAGA customer service

Emergency calls 497,376

Non-emergency calls 164,493

(514) 280-2222 169,294

Total 831,163

Response time (emergency calls) 135 seconds

Average processing time (non-emergency calls) 173 seconds

Calls received by Division
du traitement des appels (DTA)

Average Priority 1
Year response time

2007 5.8 minutes

2006 5.9 minutes

2005 6.4 minutes

2004 6.3 minutes

2003 6.0 minutes

2002 6.1 minutes

2001 5.8 minutes

Breakdown of calls dispatched by DTA by their priority level

PRIORITY CALLS DISPATCHED

WEST SOUTH NORTH EAST

1 3,096 3,225 3,641 3,087

2 50,187 48,372 57,421 45,233

3 51,179 45,209 58,088 41,911

4 11,242 9,299 16,975 10,914

5 10,366 11,072 13,293 9,302

6 15,197 14,808 18,926 14,295

P 1 1 1 1

Regional sub-total 141,268 131,986 168,345 124,743

Operational statistics
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Suspicious packages, defusing incidents and explosions

RESULTS FOR REAL CALLS

Defusing incidents Explosions

3 0

0 0

1 1

1 2

5 2

23 2

22 0

25 4

YEAR NUMBER OF CALLS FOR SUSPICIOUS PACKAGE

Total False Real

2007 21 18 3

2006 14 14 0

2005 31 29 2

2004 26 23 3

2003 33 26 7

2002 52 27 25

2001 59 37 22

2000 69 44 29

Shots fired

Incidents Shots fired Type of or reason for shots fired Results of the investigation

1 3 Response to suspect gunfire Accused awaiting trial

1 1 Suspect armed Departmental policy

1 Ongoing investigation Ongoing investigation Departmental policy

1 1 Suspect charges at police officer Suspect accused of armed assault,
and strikes him with the vehicle hit-and-run, vehicle theft, possession 

of stolen goods and breaching parole

1 3 Robbery suspect trying to assault Departmental policy
police officers with a knife 

Use of various work tools in 2007

Events Necessary use Unnecessary use

Pepper spray 43 43 0

Rubber bullets 11 11 0

Tear gas 0 0 0

Expandable baton 31 31 0

Taser 32 32 0

Operational statistics (suite)
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Car chases

Year 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Number of chases 32 66 138 122 142 128 142 122 156 116 109

Number of suspects killed 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0

Number of suspects injured 8 12 16 12 3 9 8 5 4 12 6

Number of police officers killed 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Number of police officers injured 2 4 6 6 3 2 3 5 9 0 8

Number of citizens killed – – – 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

Number of citizens injured – – 6 3 11 3 2 6 4 2 3

Number of accidents – police vehicles 15 19 33 15 18 15 12 8 13 10 7

Number of accidents – citizen vehicles – – – – – – 46 23 48 12 24

Complaints received 568

SAAQ transactions 60,463

Work permit renewals 5,300

Work permits obtained 711

Examinations 1,187

Exam pass rate 56.66 %

Taxi licences obtained 266

Taxi licences renewed 4,741

Taxi licences issued 10

Suspension of licences 763

Bureau du taxi

2003 2004 20062005
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Compilation of the number of crowd
control events from 2003 to 2007
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Breakdown of 2007 crowd
control events by month

Complaints received 79

Transportation permit renewals 590

Transportations permits obtained 106

Operation permit renewals 260

Operation permits obtained 41

Driver’s licence renewals 450

Driver’s licences obtained 339

Suspension of licences 32

Bureau du remorquage

In addition to the total number of incidents, their timing must be taken
into consideration. The majority of these incidents occurred in the summer 
(May to October). This concentration poses a particular problem as many 
events overlap.

Operational statistics (suite)
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Investigations carried out by Internal Affairs

Background checks

Pre-employment background checks 
of police officer candidates 344 

Pre-employment background checks of police cadets 129 

Pre-employment background checks of crossing guards 135 

Pre-employment background checks 
of civilian candidates 260 

Background checks of suppliers 375 

Background checks of civilian interns 51 

Parking attendant investigations 239 

Criminal history check 9 

Background checks of police technique interns 190 

Background checks to allow access to SPVM premises 1 583 

Security checks for probations, promotions,
distinctions, missions 1 298 

Investigations related to the Police Act

Investigations of the Section enquêtes criminelles 82 

Internal investigations involving 
an SPVM police officer 43 

Internal investigations involving another police officer 18 

External investigations involving 
an SPVM police officer 9 

Investigations completed

Inactive, unfounded or no charge

– SPVM 28 

– Other services 7 

Charges laid

– SPVM 10 

– Other services 4 

Investigations with indictment 
not subject to the Police Act  5 

Investigations without indictment 
not subject to the Police Act 2 

Guilty verdicts

– SPVM – Guilty 0 

– SPVM – Not guilty 2 

Code of Ethics

Complaints received by the Commissaire 
à la déontologie policière 574 

Police officers affected by these complaints (forms) 935 

Complaints received resulting in summons before 
the Comité de déontologie policière 5 

Number of applications for remission granted 17 

Number of applications for remission denied 2 

Ministerial policies

Opening files 6 

Investigations related to the SPVM’s internal

disciplinary regulations for police officers

Active disciplinary files 72 

Police officers involved 84 

Files handled under Section 49 (by unit senior) 8 

Files handled under Section 48 (by a unit officer) 0 

Files processed by the DAI 64 

Withdrawal of penalty 43 

– Request partially granted 2 

– Requests refused 3
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Road safety and traffic by-laws

VARIATION
2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2006/2007

Reckless driving

Reckless driving of an automobile, resulting in death 0 1 0 2 2 200.0

Reckless driving of an automobile,
resulting in bodily injury 6 3 7 4 8 – 42.9

Reckless driving of an automobile 114 119 143 133 154 – 7.0

Total 120 123 150 139 164 18.0

Fleeing the scene

Criminal Code 247 225 262 239 277 – 8.8

Highway Safety Code 18,366 18,270 18,899 17,780 20,034 – 5.9

Total 18,613 18,495 19,161 18,019 20,311 12.7

Driving under the influence

Driving under the influence, resulting in death 1 0 0 2 2 200.0

Driving under the influence,
resulting in bodily injury 51 45 38 35 29 – 7.9

Driving under the influence 2,258 1,931 2,082 1,938 2,022 – 6.9

Total 2,310 1,976 2,120 1,975 2,053 3.9

Driving a motor vehicle when prohibited

Criminal Code 148 136 150 194 218 29.3

Total 148 136 150 194 218 12.4

Citations issued in 2007

OPERATIONS CENTRE WEST SOUT NORTH EAST DSRC TOTAL

Moving violations 46,252 29,230 41,521 34,452 106,980 258,435

Speeding 20,888 6,423 11,727 17,323 91,026 147,387

Parking infractions 17,793 22,541 41,697 19,443 20,427 121,901

Total 84,933 58,194 94,945 71,218 218,433 527,723
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“Criminal Code misdemeanours and offences dropped by 8.1% in 2007.”

A total of 126,031 Criminal Code misdemeanours and offences were reported

in Montréal in 2007, which is an 8.1% decrease over 2006. The number of

misdemeanours reported dropped by 23.9% over the past decade and 42.4%

since 1991, a year when more than 218,000 Criminal Code offences 

were reported.

� In 2007, 23,829 crimes against persons were reported

on the territory, a decrease of 1,640 compared to 2006.

� Crimes of violence have slid every year in the past seven

years; in 2007, the number of violent crimes was 24.7%

lower than in 2000.

Homicides

A total of 42 homicides were committed in 2007, which

is 1 less than in 2006. Although this number reflects the average

recorded in Montréal over the past 5 years, it is clearly below

the 20-year average of 64 homicides per year.

Attempted murders

The number of attempted murders dropped 32.5%, going

from 157 in 2006 to 106 in 2007. In spite of this decline,

the number of attempted murders reported in 2007 was higher

than the 5-year average (135 misdemeanours).

Sexual assaults

For the second year in a row, there were fewer sexual assaults.

An 22.1% decrease was reported in 2007, as these

misdemeanours went from 1,694 in 2006 to 1,320 in 2007.

The number of misdemeanours reported in 2007 is the lowest

since 2001.

Robberies and extortions

The number of robberies and extortions slid 10.4%, going

from 4,259 in 2006 to 3,814 in 2007. The number of robberies

in Montréal has dropped by more than half (54.2%) over

the past 15 years.

Assaults

The number of assaults dropped by 1.2%, going from 13,211

in 2006 to 13,049 in 2007. This was the seventh year in a row

in which a decline in assaults was recorded. There has been

a 25.6% drop since 2000.

Criminal Code misdemeanours and offences in 2007

Crimes against persons



11

� Crimes against property dropped by 9.6%, going from 96,723

in 2006 to 87,392 in 2007. The downward trend in crimes

against property has persisted for the seventh year in a row.

� The decrease recorded is 24.0% since 2000 and 50.1%

since 1991.

Arson

The number of cases of arson went up 7.0%, going from 715

in 2006 to 765 in 2007. In spite of this increase, the number

of arsons recorded in 2007 is lower than the five-year average

(822 misdemeanours). This type of misdemeanour has dropped

27.4% since 2000.

Breaking and entering

In 2007, the number of incidents of breaking and entering

recorded in Montréal (16,439 misdemeanours) dropped by 23.5%

compared to 2006. Burglaries have dropped by 23.7% in the past

five years and by half (50.3%) in the past decade.

Two out of three burglaries were committed in a residence.

The number of home burglaries dropped 21.0%, going from

14,051 in 2006 to 11,105 in 2007. This type of crime has gone

down by half (52.5%) over the past decade.

Motor vehicle thefts

The number of motor vehicle thefts slid 9.9%, going from

13,644 in 2006 to 12,290 in 2007. This situation has clearly

improved in the past few years; the number of motor vehicle

thefts has decreased 16.7% over the past 5 years and 43,2%

in the past decade.

Petty theft

Petty theft made up almost a third of all misdemeanours reported

in Montréal in 2007. The number of petty thefts decreased by

8.4%, going from 43,583 in 2006 to 39,916 in 2007. The number

of petty thefts recorded has dropped 25.7% in the past decade

and 41.7% in the past 15 years.

Fraud

In 2007, the 5,091 acts of fraud that were reported represented

a 8.8% decrease compared to 2006. Acts of fraud have slid 16.1%

in the past three years.

Mischief

A total of 12,182 acts of mischief were reported in 2007, which

is virtually the same as in 2006 (12,115). The number of acts

of mischief has decreased by 4.1% since 2002 and 25.4%

in the past decade.

Possession of stolen goods

In 2007, the number of misdemeanours related to possession

of stolen goods increased by 1,3% going from 700 in 2006

to 709 in 2007. The number of those misdemeanours has

increased by 48.9% since 2004.

Other offences under the Criminal Code

� The number of crimes committed in the “other offences

under the Criminal Code” declined 0.5% in 2007.

� Among these misdemeanours is a decrease in prostitution-

related offences (29.0%) and firearm offences (3.1%), and

a 8.3% increase in offences against the administration

of the law and justice.

Crimes against property
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Change in the crime rate – 2003-2007

VARIATION
2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2006/2007

Crimes against persons

Homicide 42 41 35 43 42 – 2.3%

Other offences resulting in death 3 1 1 1 1 0.0%

Attempted murder 129 134 141 157 106 – 32.5%

Assault 14,425 14,255 14,027 13,211 13,049 – 1.2%

Sexual assault 1,548 1,607 1,750 1,694 1,320 – 22.1%

Robbery 4,473 4,300 4,340 4,259 3,814 – 10.4%

Other offences against persons 6,474 6,384 6,413 6,104 5,497 – 9.9%

Total 27,094 26,722 26,707 25,469 23,829 – 6.4%

Crimes against property

Arson 826 976 769 715 765 7.0%

Breaking and entering 19,865 19,577 19,533 20,383 16,439 – 19.3%

Motor vehicle theft 13,926 13,713 14,129 13,644 12,290 – 9.9%

Simple theft 45,854 44,004 44,253 43,583 39,916 – 8.4%

Possession of stolen goods 530 476 532 700 709 1.3%

Fraud 6,071 6,022 5,532 5,583 5,091 – 8.8%

Mischief 13,264 12,952 12,520 12,115 12,182 0.6%

Total 100,336 97,720 97,268 96,723 87,392 – 9.6%

Other offences under the Criminal Code

Prostitution 992 1,417 1,141 1,366 970 – 29.0%

Firearm offences 276 281 352 541 524 – 3.1%

Offences against the administration
of law and justice 6,640 6,822 8,355 10,918 11,829 8.3%

Other CC offences 2,657 2,142 1,958 2,064 1,487 – 28.0%

Total 10,565 10,662 11,806 14,889 14,810 – 0.5%

Total misdemeanours and offences,
under the CC 137,995 135,104 135,781 137,081 126,031 – 8.1%

Other laws and by-laws

Food and Drugs Act 2,775 2,846 2,832 2,695 3,121 15.8%

Offences under federal laws 18 7 38 18 14 – 22.2%

Offences under provincial laws 98 215 185 324 679 109.6%

Municipal by-laws 291 10,397 12,079 13,045 21,569 65.3%

Total 3,182 13,465 15,134 16,082 25,383 57.8%

GRAND TOTAL 141,177 148,569 150,915 153,163 151,414 – 1.1%
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Change in adult crime and juvenile delinquency crime

2006 2006 2006 2007 2007 2007
ADULTS MINORS OUT-OF-COURT ADULTS MINORS OUT-OF-COURT

CHARGED CHARGED SETTLEMENTS CHARGED CHARGED SETTLEMENTS

Crimes against persons

Homicide 32 2 0 24 2 0

Other offences resulting in death 1 0 0 0 0 0

Attempted murder 36 0 0 50 3 0

Assault 5,878 439 343 6,423 562 494

Sexual assault 120 13 15 210 33 28

Robbery 805 228 46 943 275 67

Other offences against persons 2,105 145 123 2,240 131 172

Total 8,977 827 527 9,890 1,006 761

Crimes against property

Arson 14 3 14 43 9 30

Breaking and entering 675 107 68 906 94 92

Motor vehicle theft 306 93 21 418 101 40

Simple theft 3,817 215 114 4,333 186 175

Possession of stolen goods 385 38 12 334 54 9

Fraud 369 12 19 610 20 20

Mischief 382 86 109 571 160 139

Total 5,948 554 357 7,215 624 505

Other offences under the Criminal Code

Prostitution 882 1 1 784 0 1

Firearm offences 207 25 7 261 55 17

Offences against the administration
of law and justice 4,542 371 8 6,007 537 25

Other CC offences 206 20 20 262 21 43

Total 5,837 417 36 7,314 613 86

Total misdemeanours and offences
under the CC 20,762 1,798 920 24,419 2,243 1,352

Other laws and by-laws

Food and Drugs Act 1,205 171 8 1,916 220 61

Offences under federal laws 12 0 0 15 0 0

Offences under provincial laws 309 3 0 646 6 0

Municipal by-laws 10,442 1,321 0 16,671 2,185 1

Total 11,968 1,495 8 19,248 2,411 62

GRAND TOTAL 32,730 3,293 928 43,667 4,654 1,414
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JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY

Crimes against persons

Homicide 4 7 1 3 1

Other offences resulting in death 0 0 0 0 0

Attempted murder 3 10 6 15 7

Assault 960 934 1,061 1,142 1,154

Sexual assault 71 98 118 123 123

Robbery 374 310 306 318 341

Other offences against persons 408 397 437 502 541

Total 1,820 1,756 1,929 2,103 2,167

Crimes against property

Arson 39 45 62 74 80

Breaking and entering 1,689 1,332 1,259 1,239 1,252

Motor vehicle theft 996 1,006 1,084 1,131 1,045

Simple theft 3,274 2,682 3,290 3,233 3,467

Possession of stolen goods 48 48 45 64 54

Fraud 454 439 485 367 420

Mischief 840 706 967 1,139 1,175

Total 7,340 6,258 7,192 7,247 7,493

Other offences under the Criminal Code

Prostitution 49 64 91 130 106

Firearm offences 37 44 34 58 46

Offences against the administration
of law and justice 907 860 1,015 980 1,122

Other CC offences 127 129 129 138 128

Total 1,120 1,097 1,269 1,306 1,402

Total misdemeanours and offences under the CC 10,280 9,111 10,390 10,656 11,062

Other laws and by-laws

Food and Drugs Act 247 204 282 279 287

Offences under federal laws 2 0 0 2 0

Offences under provincial laws 55 26 51 45 97

Municipal by-laws 854 1,038 1,447 1,668 2,177

Total 1,158 1,268 1,780 1,994 2,561

GRAND TOTAL 11,438 10,379 12,170 12,650 13,623

Evolution in the crime rate by month
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JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER TOTAL

2 5 6 3 5 2 3 42

0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

6 12 13 7 9 8 10 106

1,330 1,205 1,106 1,146 1,019 1,009 983 13,049

126 120 123 100 118 108 92 1,320

304 276 302 345 333 280 325 3,814

481 496 452 446 490 473 374 5,497

2,249 2,114 2,002 2,048 1,974 1,880 1,787 23,829

80 72 65 66 69 78 35 765

1,397 1,387 1,516 1,380 1,396 1,403 1,189 16,439

987 1,039 1,093 1,028 1,066 1,004 811 12,290

3,498 3,621 3,616 3,579 3,701 3,401 2,554 39,916

60 64 56 77 89 62 42 709

438 449 433 428 440 405 333 5,091

1,158 1,078 1,312 1,181 1,068 938 620 12,182

7,618 7,710 8,091 7,739 7,829 7,291 5,584 87,392

135 82 107 75 65 49 17 970

50 49 49 44 43 36 34 524

939 1,042 1,073 1,064 1,104 970 753 11,829

119 137 117 132 123 147 61 1,487

1,243 1,310 1,346 1,315 1,335 1,202 865 14,810

11,110 11,134 11,439 11,102 11,138 10,373 8,236 126,031

282 254 299 227 320 283 157 3,121

0 2 2 2 2 1 1 14

53 62 50 119 63 44 14 679

2,523 2,753 2,410 2,299 1,848 1,461 1,091 21,569

2,858 3,071 2,761 2,647 2,233 1,789 1,263 25,383

13,968 14,205 14,200 13,749 13,371 12,162 9,499 151,414
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OPERATIONS CENTRE WEST SOUTH NORTH EAST TOTAL

Crimes against persons

Homicides 13 9 8 12 42

Other offences resulting in death 1 0 0 0 1

Attempted murder 23 42 17 24 106

Assault 3,183 2,997 3,499 3,370 13,049

Sexual assault 287 293 379 361 1,320

Robbery 830 971 1,192 821 3,814

Other offences against persons 1,441 1,189 1,374 1,493 5,497

Total 5,778 5,501 6,469 6,081 23,829

Crimes against property

Arson 200 146 209 210 765

Breaking and entering 3,996 3,194 5,159 4,090 16,439

Motor vehicle theft 2,924 1,666 3,551 4,149 12,290

Simple theft 8,659 12,891 11,414 6,952 39,916

Possession of stolen goods 115 184 233 177 709

Fraud 1,526 1,068 1,321 1,176 5,091

Mischief 3,653 2,785 3,130 2,614 12,182

Total 21,073 21,934 25,017 19,368 87,392

Other offences under the Criminal Code

Prostitution 36 613 100 221 970

Firearm offences 159 112 125 128 524

Offences against the administration
of law and justice 2,141 4,567 2,730 2,391 11,829

Other CC offences 433 313 419 322 1,487

Total 2,769 5,605 3,374 3,062 14,810

Total misdemeanours and offences under the CC 29,620 33,040 34,860 28,511 126,031

Other laws and by-laws

Food and drugs Act 901 839 781 600 3,121

Offences unde federal laws 8 3 2 1 14

Offences under provincial laws 36 327 174 142 679

Municipal by-laws 3,120 10,443 6,364 1,642 21,569

Total 4,065 11,612 7,321 2,385 25,383

Grand total 33,685 44,652 42,181 30,896 151,414

Evolution in the crime rate by Operations Centre
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NEIGHBOURHOOD STATIONS 10 24 27 28 30 31 33 35 37 38 43 44 TOTAL

Crimes against persons

Homicides 0 0 1 0 0 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 8

Other offences resulting in death 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Attempted murder 0 0 0 0 3 2 0 1 1 4 0 6 17

Assault 254 99 245 170 477 395 275 314 252 499 144 375 3,499

Sexual assault 41 11 52 12 31 49 14 45 22 53 8 41 379

Robbery 84 56 116 31 134 107 52 142 82 185 92 111 1,192

Other offences against persons 92 54 117 50 164 164 106 142 85 150 79 171 1,374

Total 471 220 531 263 809 720 449 646 442 891 323 704 6,469

Crimes against property

Arson 9 12 23 14 15 20 20 36 11 23 5 21 209

Breaking and entering 317 308 437 179 456 427 166 732 546 765 304 522 5,159

Motor vehicle theft 241 154 369 219 401 388 105 380 226 317 348 403 3,551

Simple theft 663 756 880 587 796 925 588 1,291 1,244 2,265 485 934 11,414

Possession of stolen goods 19 7 22 12 19 22 10 23 17 52 4 26 233

Fraud 131 108 112 54 123 117 94 136 113 162 52 119 1,321

Mischief 183 190 277 168 283 349 148 302 340 479 171 240 3,130

Total 1,563 1,535 2,120 1,233 2,093 2,248 1,131 2,900 2,497 4,063 1,369 2,265 25,017

Other offences under the Criminal Code

Prostitution 1 0 36 2 18 6 11 5 4 3 12 2 100

Firearm offences 12 4 11 6 19 13 4 8 10 21 4 13 125

Offences against the administration
of law and justice 204 60 228 95 360 311 263 276 201 360 85 287 2,730

Other CC offences 41 18 38 16 37 51 27 41 31 57 22 40 419

Total 258 82 313 119 434 381 305 330 246 441 123 342 3,374

Total misdemeanours and
offences under the CC 2,292 1,837 2,964 1,615 3,336 3,349 1,885 3,876 3,185 5,395 1,815 3,311 34,860

Other laws and by-laws

Food and drugs Act 36 23 54 21 99 98 44 83 73 148 26 76 781

Offences unde federal laws 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2

Offences under provincial laws 6 5 5 3 9 7 23 15 24 62 5 10 174

Municipal by-laws 285 228 394 147 409 617 242 579 415 2,544 183 321 6,364

Total 327 256 453 171 517 722 309 677 514 2,754 214 407 7,321

GRAND TOTAL
OPERATIONS CENTRE NORTH 2,619 2,093 3,417 1,786 3,853 4,071 2,194 4,553 3,699 8,149 2,029 3,718 42,181

Evolution in the crime rate by Neighbourhood stations
Operations Centre North
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NEIGHBOURHOOD STATIONS 12 15 16 20 21 22 TOTAL

Crimes against persons

Homicides 0 3 1 1 3 1 9

Other offences resulting in death 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Attempted murder 3 10 3 5 16 5 42

Assault 232 746 397 542 698 382 2,997

Sexual assault 31 92 62 34 42 32 293

Robbery 103 214 100 194 242 118 971

Other offences against persons 83 290 236 178 244 158 1,189

Total 452 1,355 799 954 1,245 696 5,501

Crimes against property

Arson 5 53 28 7 31 22 146

Breaking and entering 310 761 537 493 529 564 3,194

Motor vehicle theft 122 380 173 399 349 243 1,666

Simple theft 1,277 1,293 899 3,842 4,433 1,147 12,891

Possession of stolen goods 17 21 18 61 42 25 184

Fraud 148 148 110 320 250 92 1,068

Mischief 395 701 549 392 470 278 2,785

Total 2,274 3,357 2,314 5,514 6,104 2,371 21,934

Other offences under the Criminal Code

Prostitution 3 17 7 7 138 441 613

Firearm offences 8 33 6 16 36 13 112

Offences against the administration
of law and justice 254 557 270 418 2,340 728 4,567

Other CC offences 33 56 38 55 103 28 313

Total 298 663 321 496 2,617 1,210 5,605

Total misdemeanours and
offences under the CC 3,024 5,375 3,434 6,964 9,966 4,277 33,040

Other laws and by-laws

Food and drugs Act 37 157 74 132 342 97 839

Offences unde federal laws 0 0 0 2 0 1 3

Offences under provincial laws 2 13 14 12 42 244 327

Municipal by-laws 869 1,091 672 1,775 4,489 1,547 10,443

Total 908 1,261 760 1,921 4,873 1,889 11,612

GRAND TOTAL 
OPERATIONS CENTRE SOUTH 3,932 6,636 4,194 8,885 14,839 6,166 44,652

Evolution in the crime rate by Neighbourhood stations
Operations Centre South
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NEIGHBOURHOOD STATIONS 23 39 40 42 45 46 47 48 49 TOTAL

Crimes against persons

Homicides 1 3 0 1 3 0 0 2 2 12

Other offences resulting in death 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Attempted murder 3 6 0 3 3 1 1 4 3 24

Assault 509 471 347 399 355 270 207 467 345 3,370

Sexual assault 63 64 5 26 31 25 16 80 51 361

Robbery 163 95 71 109 33 56 57 151 86 821

Other offences against persons 193 207 143 198 135 128 82 229 178 1,493

Total 932 846 566 736 560 480 363 933 665 6,081

Crimes against property

Arson 22 27 24 29 30 9 18 18 33 210

Breaking and entering 1,013 310 202 645 235 345 258 451 631 4,090

Motor vehicle theft 507 450 285 668 379 487 328 431 614 4,149

Simple theft 1,284 577 457 1,278 482 932 511 657 774 6,952

Possession of stolen goods 30 24 9 28 12 11 5 29 29 177

Fraud 135 136 99 250 88 138 84 125 121 1,176

Mischief 385 285 240 289 266 251 169 348 381 2,614

Total 3,376 1,809 1,316 3,187 1,492 2,173 1,373 2,059 2,583 19,368

Other offences under the Criminal Code

Prostitution 194 5 3 5 3 0 5 4 2 221

Firearm offences 28 18 12 10 14 7 10 18 11 128

Offences against the administration
of law and justice 591 378 206 255 159 146 173 309 174 2,391

Other CC offences 40 34 26 50 20 28 21 61 42 322

Total 853 435 247 320 196 181 209 392 229 3,062

Total misdemeanours and
offences under the CC 5,161 3,090 2,129 4,243 2,248 2,834 1,945 3,384 3,477 28,511

Other laws and by-laws

Food and drugs Act 144 129 46 71 36 30 26 63 55 600

Offences unde federal laws 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

Offences under provincial laws 40 12 3 16 5 3 32 22 9 142

Municipal by-laws 421 256 180 136 122 100 138 185 104 1,642

Total 605 397 229 223 163 133 196 271 168 2,385

GRAND TOTAL 
OPERATIONS CENTRE EAST 5,766 3,487 2,358 4,466 2,411 2,967 2,141 3,655 3,645 30,896

Evolution in the crime rate by Neighbourhood stations
Operations Centre East
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Evolution in the crime rate by Neighbourhood stations
Operations Centre West

NEIGHBOURHOOD STATIONS 1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 11 13 25 26 TOTAL

Crimes against persons

Homicides 0 2 0 3 0 1 1 0 3 2 1 0 13

Other offences resulting in death 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Attempted murder 0 5 0 3 0 2 4 1 5 0 0 3 23

Assault 126 329 211 304 184 258 309 134 332 436 264 296 3,183

Sexual assault 10 32 10 34 5 27 26 9 36 36 7 55 287

Robbery 35 69 47 77 59 83 51 28 115 111 60 95 830

Other offences against persons 52 155 105 130 80 99 135 81 140 213 112 139 1,441

Total 223 592 373 552 328 470 526 253 631 798 444 588 5,778

Crimes against property

Arson 17 35 16 32 8 8 23 6 10 22 9 14 200

Breaking and entering 366 351 249 516 273 338 367 200 300 287 294 455 3,996

Motor vehicle theft 167 229 175 602 298 451 201 68 195 222 190 126 2,924

Simple theft 501 476 492 1,353 547 927 506 426 793 956 709 973 8,659

Possession of stolen goods 3 10 2 10 7 9 6 12 11 39 4 2 115

Fraud 59 131 109 156 122 178 77 74 142 190 141 147 1,526

Mischief 245 778 214 359 213 151 288 127 394 443 210 231 3,653

Total 1,358 2,010 1,257 3,028 1,468 2,062 1,468 913 1,845 2,159 1,557 1,948 21,073

Other offences under the Criminal Code

Prostitution 1 2 1 2 4 5 9 0 7 4 0 1 36

Firearm offences 1 20 9 25 8 10 7 6 25 26 7 15 159

Offences against the administration
of law and justice 61 159 71 171 136 127 171 63 341 312 195 334 2,141

Other CC offences 24 29 35 43 30 79 25 18 41 47 27 35 433

Total 87 210 116 241 178 221 212 87 414 389 229 385 2,769

Total misdemeanours and
offences under the CC 1,668 2,812 1,746 3,821 1,974 2,753 2,206 1,253 2,890 3,346 2,230 2,921 29,620

Other laws and by-laws

Food and drugs Act 49 87 55 113 38 51 116 24 144 80 76 68 901

Offences unde federal laws 1 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8

Offences under provincial laws 2 2 2 2 0 4 5 0 2 6 4 7 36

Municipal by-laws 208 256 170 245 309 153 219 37 719 249 341 214 3,120

Total 260 345 227 367 347 208 340 61 865 335 421 289 4,065

GRAND TOTAL 
OPERATIONS CENTRE WEST 1,928 3,157 1,973 4,188 2,321 2,961 2,546 1,314 3,755 3,681 2,651 3,210 33,685


